## ORDINANCE NO. 2038

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA AMENDING SECTION 8.34.020 OF CHAPTER 8.34 OF THE CHULA VISTA MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO THE REGULATION OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

The City Council of the City of Chula Vista does ordain as follows:

SECTION I: That Section 8.34.020 of Chapter 8.34 of the Chula Vista Municipal Code be, and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 8.34.020

Adoption of San Diego County Hazardous Materials Disclosure Ordinance and Hazardous Waste Surveillance Program Ordinance by Reference.

The City Council of the City of Chula Vista does hereby adopt Ordinance No. 6376 and Ordinance No. 6293 of the County of San Diego, as amended by Ordinance No. 6469 and Ordinance No. 6470 respectively, by reference and does hereby incorporate said ordinances into the Chula Vista Municipal Code as if set forth in full. The City Council does hereby concur with the determination that the hazardous waste surveillance ordinance of the County may be implemented throughout the County as it presently exists or may be amended in the future without further approval by the City Council. The City Council does hereby approve the amendments to the disclosure ordinance of the County of San Diego establishing certain exemptions therefrom as expressed in Minute Order 18 of April 19, 1983 of the Board of Supervisors. The City Council does hereby incorporate all such surveillance and disclosure ordinances within the Municipal Code and authorizes the County to enforce same. All ordinances of the County of San Diego relating to hazardous materials disclosure and hazardous waste surveillance programs shall be maintained on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Chula Vista.

SECTION II: This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force on the thirty-first day from and after its adoption.

Presented and Approved as to form by

George D. Lindberg, City Attorney

and the state of t

	FIRST READ AT	A REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
.TY OF C	HULA VISTA, CAL	IFORNIA, HELD June 21 . 19 83, AND
FINALLY P	ASSED AND ADOPT	ED AT A REGULAR MEETING THEREOF HELD July 5
19,		NG VOTE, TO-WIT:
AYES:	Councilmen : _	Scott, Malcolm, Cox, Moore, McCandliss
NAYES:	Councilmen ; _	None
ABSTAIN:	Councilmen : _	None
ABSENT:	Councilmen: _	None
JIATE OF C	City Clerk  CALIFORNIA ) SAN DIEGO ) SS.	Mayor of the dity of Chula Vista
CITY OF CHU		
DO HEREBY ORDINANCE	I, JENNIE M. FULA	ASZ, CMC, CITY CLERK of the City of Chuka Vista, California, e above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of, and that the same has not been amended or repealed.
(:	seal)	City Clerk